

12-12-2016

Brief of Amici Curiae Legal Voice and Korematsu Center

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Robert Chang

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law & Equality

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality and Chang, Robert, "Brief of Amici Curiae Legal Voice and Korematsu Center" (2016). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 86.
http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/86

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

NO. 75057-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CHRISTOPHER H. FLOETING,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE,

Respondent/Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL VOICE AND
KOREMATSU CENTER**

Lindsay Halm, WSBA No. 37141
Schroeter Goldmark & Bender
500 Central Building
810 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8000

Janet S. Chung, WSBA No. 28535
Legal Voice
907 Pine Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101-1818
(206) 682-9552

Robert S. Chang WSBA No. 44083
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law
and Equality
901 12th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 398-4025

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. The WLAD Is Construed Liberally to Effectuate the Purpose of the Act.	3
B. Harassment Is a Form of Discrimination in a Place of Public Accommodation.....	5
C. The Court Should Adopt a Rule of Liability for Proving Harassment in a Place of Accommodation That Is Consistent with WLAD’s Purpose to Eradicate Discrimination.....	8
1. The Definition of Harassment.....	8
2. The Scope of Liability for Acts of Employees.....	10
D. Discrimination, Including Harassment, Poses Barriers to Accessing Health Care, with Resulting Negative Impacts on Public Health.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Pantages Theater Co.</i> , 114 Wash. 2d, 194 P. 813 (1921).....	4, 6, 16
<i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742, 118 S. Ct. 2257, 141 L. Ed. 2d 633 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>Callan v. O'Neil</i> , 20 Wn. App. 32, 578 P.2d 890 (1978)	14
<i>Davis v. W. One Auto. Group</i> , 140 Wn. App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007)	7
<i>Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 508, 20 P.3d 447 (2001)	10
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	11
<i>Evergreen Sch. Dist. No. 114 v. Washington State Human Rights Comm'n, on Behalf of Johnson</i> , 39 Wn. App. 763, 695 P.2d 999 (1985)	6
<i>Fisher v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 53 Wn. App. 591, 769 P.2d 318 (1989)	7
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	1, 4
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	7, 13
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241, 85 S. Ct. 348, 13 L. Ed. 2d 258 (1964).....	5
<i>In re Det. of Williams</i> , 147 Wash.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	12
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200, 113 S. Ct. 2035, 124 L. Ed. 2d 118 (1993).....	12

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>King v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 656 P.2d 349 (Or. Ct. App. 1982).....	6
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57, 106 S. Ct. 2399, 91 L. Ed. 2d 49 (1986).....	7, 14, 19
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	7
<i>Rousseve v. Shape Spa for Health & Beauty, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 64 (5th Cir. 1975)	5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 104 S. Ct. 296, 78 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1983).....	12
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001).....	11
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658, 95 S. Ct. 1903, 44 L. Ed. 2d 489 (1975).....	14, 15
<i>Xiang v. Peoples Nat. Bank of Washington</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).....	4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	13
RCW 49.60	8
RCW 49.60.010	4, 20
RCW 49.60.020	4
RCW 49.60.030	4
RCW 49.60.040	4
RCW 49.60.040(11).....	13
RCW 49.60.040(14).....	5
RCW 49.60.040(19).....	11
RCW 49.60.176	12
RCW 49.60.180	8
RCW 49.60.215	5, 8, 11

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Regulations</u>	
24 C.F.R. § 100.....	7
Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 81 Fed. Reg. 31376, 31405-06 (May 18, 2016).....	7
Quid Pro Quo and Hostile Environment Harassment and Liability for Discriminatory Housing Practices Under the Fair Housing Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 63054 (Sept. 14, 2016)	7
WAC 162-32-040.....	4
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Civil Rights Without Remedies: Vicarious Liability Under Title VII, Section 1983, and Title IX,</i> 7 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 755 (1999)	13
